
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 13TH DECEMBER, 2017

At 7.00 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - GUILDHALL, WINDSOR, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLORS DR LILLY EVANS (CHAIRMAN), COLIN RAYNER (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
MICHAEL AIREY, CHRISTINE BATESON, DAVID HILTON, JOHN LENTON, 
JULIAN SHARPE, LYNDA YONG AND MALCOLM BEER 

COUNCILLORS 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS JOHN BOWDEN, SAYONARA LUXTON, NICOLA PRYER, 
EILEEN QUICK, JACK RANKIN, WESLEY RICHARDS, SAMANTHA RAYNER, 
JOHN STORY AND LYNNE JONES

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: Tuesday, 5 December 2017

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Andy Carswell 01628 796319

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Congregate in the Town Hall 
Car Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter the building until told 
to do so by a member of staff.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


Recording of Meetings – In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the meeting will be audio recorded, 
and filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. The footage can be found through the council’s 
main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made available on the 
RBWM website, after the meeting. 
Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings  may be undertaken by any person attending the 
meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this 
recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the 
Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.



AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any Declarations of Interest.
 

7 - 8

3.  MINUTES

To confirm the Part I Minutes of the meeting held on November 15th 2017.
 

9 - 10

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)

To consider the Director of Development & Regeneration / Development 
Control Manager’s report on planning applications received.

Full details on all planning applications (including application forms, site 
plans, objections received, correspondence etc.) can be found by accessing 
the Planning Applications Public Access Module by selecting the following 
link. http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp or from Democratic Services on 
01628 796251 or democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk 
 

11 - 96

5.  ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)

To consider the Essential Monitoring Reports.
 

97 - 100

6.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

To consider passing the following resolution:-
 
“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes place 
on item 7 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act"
 

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp
mailto:democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk


PART II

ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 
NO

7.  ENFORCEMENT REPORTS 

To consider and determine the enforcement reports.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

101 - 114





This page is intentionally left blank



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 
In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 
1985, each item on this report in
[...]
n the register, you must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as you are aware that you have a DPI or  
Prejudicial Interest.  If you have already disclosed the interest in your Register of Interests 
you are still required to disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.  
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the 
item but  must not take part in discussion or vote at a meeting. The term ‘discussion’ 
has been taken to mean a discussion by the members of the committee or other body 
determining the issue.  You should notify Democratic Services before the meeting of your 
intention to speak. In order to avoid any accusations of taking part in the discussion or vote, 
you must move to the public area, having made your representations.  
 
If you have any queries then you should obtain advice from the Legal or Democratic Services 
Officer before participating in the meeting. 
 
If the interest declared has not been entered on to your Register of Interests, you must notify 
the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  
 
 
 

8



WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 15 NOVEMBER 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Dr Lilly Evans (Chairman), Colin Rayner (Vice-Chairman), 
Michael Airey, Christine Bateson, David Hilton, Lynda Yong and Malcolm Beer

Officers: Mary Kilner, Andy Carswell and Chris Sawden

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Lenton and Sharpe.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Hilton – Declared a personal interest in Item 1 as he had attended the meeting of 
Sunninghill and Ascot Parish Council when the item was discussed. He stated that he had not 
taken part in the voting on the item. 
Cllr Hilton also declared a personal interest in Item 3 as he had made a written submission to 
the Planning Inspector when a previous application on the site had gone to appeal.

Cllr Dr Evans – Declared a personal interest in Item 3 as a member of Sunningdale Parish 
Council. She stated that she had not been present at the meeting when the item had been 
discussed and confirmed that she was attending Panel with an open mind.

MINUTES 

The Part I minutes of the meeting held on October 18th 2017 were unanimously agreed as an 
accurate record.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the order of business as detailed in the agenda be 
amended.

NB: Updates were received in relation to planning applications marked with an asterisk.*

*17/02294 Mr Mills: Construction of six apartments with triple garage, pergola and bin 
store with associated parking and amenity (amendment to application 
16/03203) at Former Four Seasons, Bagshot Road, Ascot SL5 9JL – THE 
PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to defer and delegate the Head of 
Planning to APPROVE the application, subject to Condition 8 in Section 
10 of the Officer’s report being amended so that the end of the first 
sentence concludes with the words “and each parking space should not 
be less than 4.8 metres in depth and 2.4 metres in width”, and an 
additional condition to be included that states: “To provide details of the 
infrastructure for electrical charging points, which shall be submitted and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and implemented 
prior to occupation of the building”, and subject to the conditions listed 
in Section 10 of the report being met.

The motion to approve was put forward by Cllr Hilton and seconded by Cllr 
Bateson.

9

Agenda Item 3



17/02705 Mr Chen: Internal layout alterations on the first floor to form guest rooms with 
ensuite, and new drainage works at Magna Carta House, 1 Magna Carta Lane, 
Wraysbury, Staines TW19 5AF – THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to 
APPROVE the application, in line with the Officer’s recommendation.

The motion to approve was put forward by Cllr Yong and seconded by Cllr 
Rayner.

17/02903 Mr Scott: Construction of a detached five bedroom dwelling and integral 
garage, with associated access, landscaping and boundary treatment at Land 
at Priory Lodge, Priory Road, Sunningdale, Ascot – THE PANEL VOTED to 
defer and delegate the Head of Planning to APPROVE the application in 
line with the Officer’s recommendation, subject to suitable mitigation for 
the impact on the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area being 
satisfactorily completed by December 22nd 2017, and the conditions listed 
in Section 10 of the main report being met.

Five Members (Cllrs Airey, Bateson, Beer, Dr Evans and Hilton) voted in favour 
of the motion and two Members (Cllrs Rayner and Yong) voted against. The 
motion to approve was put forward by Cllr Hilton and seconded by Cllr Airey.

The Panel was addressed by Gillian Chater, in objection to the application, and 
by Yvonne Jacklin on behalf of Sunningdale Parish Council. An email from 
John Sturt, Senior Planning Lawyer, was also taken into consideration by the 
Panel.

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

The contents of the Essential Monitoring Reports were noted by Members.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: To approve the motion.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.09 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

10



AGLIST

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD

Windsor Rural Panel

13th December 2017

INDEX

APP = Approval

CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use

DD = Defer and Delegate

DLA = Defer Legal Agreement

PERM = Permit

PNR = Prior Approval Not Required

REF = Refusal

WA = Would Have Approved

WR = Would Have Refused

Item No. 1 Application No. 17/02721/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 13

Location: Tay Mount Lady Margaret Road Sunningdale Ascot SL5 9QH

Proposal: Construction of x10 apartments including access, car parking and landscaping works following demolition of 
the existing dwelling

Applicant: Firgrove  Homes Ltd Member Call-in: Not applicable Expiry Date: 30 November 2017
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 2 Application No. 17/02928/FULL Recommendation DD Page No. 30

Location: Littlefield  London Road Sunningdale Ascot SL5 0JN

Proposal: 4 No. houses with associated amenity and parking following demolition of existing dwelling (amendment to 
16/02272/FULL)

Applicant: Mr Bentley Member Call-in: Expiry Date: 24 November 2017
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 3 Application No. 17/02931/FULL Recommendation DD Page No. 53

Location: Littlefield  London Road Sunningdale Ascot SL5 0JN

Proposal: 4 No. houses with associated amenity and parking, and 2 detached double car ports, following the demolition 
of the existing dwelling. (amendment to 16/02272/FULL)

Applicant: Mr Bentley Member Call-in: Expiry Date: 14 December 2017
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 4 Application No. 17/03133/VAR Recommendation DD Page No. 78

Location: 9 Llanvair And Rear of 11 Llanvair Close Ascot 

11

Agenda Item 4



AGLIST

Proposal: Variation of condition 2 (approved plans) (under Section 73) to substitute approved plans with amended plans 
for the erection of 3 x detached two storey dwellings with access driveways following the demolition of 9 
Llanvair Close approved under 16/00117 (allowed on appeal)

Applicant: Mr Hamill Member Call-in: Not applicable Expiry Date: 14 December 2017
___________________________________________________________________________________

12



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

13 December 2017 Item: 1
Application
No.:

17/02721/FULL

Location: Tay Mount Lady Margaret Road Sunningdale Ascot SL5 9QH
Proposal: Construction of x10 apartments including access, car parking and landscaping works

following demolition of the existing dwelling
Applicant: Firgrove Home
[...]
 applicant is drawn to Section 59 of the Highways Act 1980 which enables
the Highway Authority to recover expenses due to extraordinary traffic.

4 Any incidental works affecting the adjoining highway shall be approved by, and a licence
obtained from The Streetcare Services Manager at Tinkers Lane Depot Tinkers Lane Windsor
SL4 4LR tel: 01628 796801 at least 4 weeks before any development is due to commence.

24



 APPENDIX A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Location of Application Site 

25



APPENDIX B 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Proposed Site Plan 

Front and Basement 

Layout 

26



APPENDIX C 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
ro

p
o

se
d

 E
le

va
ti

o
n

s 

27



APPENDIX D 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
ro

p
o

se
d

 F
lo

o
r 

P
la

n
s 

28



APPENDIX E 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
ro

p
o

se
d

 S
tr

ee
t 

Sc
en

e 

29



WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

13 December 2017 Item: 2
Application
No.:

17/02928/FULL

Location: Littlefield London Road Sunningdale Ascot SL5 0JN
Proposal: 4 No. houses with associated amenity and parking following demolition

of existing dwelling (amendment to 16/02272/FULL)
Applicant: Mr Bentley
Agent: Mr Christopher Pickering
Parish/Ward: Sunningdale Parish/Sunningdale Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Claire Pugh on 01628
685739 or at claire.pugh@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The application seeks planning permission for 4 new dwellings at Littlefield, London
Road. Changes have been made to the external appearance of the dwellings from the
recently consented scheme at the site which was allowed on appeal. The proposed
changes to the external appearance of the dwellings from that approved are not
considered to significantly change the appearance of the dwellings and the proposed
design of the dwellings is considered to be acceptable within this area.

1.2 A Section 111 agreement is being progressed to secure mitigation for the impact on
the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area.

It is recommended the Panel authorises the Head of Planning:

1. To grant planning permission on the satisfactory completion of a legal agreement to
secure SANG and SAMM mitigation and with the conditions listed in Section 10 of
this report.

2. To refuse planning permission if an undertaking to secure the mitigation for SANG
and SAMM mitigation has not been satisfactorily completed by the 5th January 2018
for the reason that the proposed development would have an adverse impact on the
Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area.

2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

 The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to
determine the application in the way recommended; such decisions can only be made by the
Panel.

3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

3.1 The application site, known as Littlefield comprises a large detached two storey
dwelling situated within a spacious plot. The existing dwelling is set back from the
highway, as are other neighbouring dwellings in this part of London Road. There are
some significant trees within this site, including an ancient Oak tree to the front of the
site; these are covered by a Tree Preservation Order.

30



3.2 The dwellings in this part of London Road generally comprise detached properties with
varying heights, and none are particularly prominent within the street scene, as they
are set back from the road and tend to be well screened by trees.

3.3 The area is characterised as ‘Leafy Residential Suburbs’ according to the Council’s
Townscape Assessment, which is noted for being low density residential suburbs,
comprising large detached houses in spacious irregular well treed plots. To the
north/north west of the site is bounded by land within the Green Belt.

4. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

Application
Reference

Description Decision

14/02955/FULL Erection of 2 dwellings with associated
parking and amenity space following the
demolition of the existing dwelling

Re
[...]
ent for their installation shall
be undertaken in accordance with those details approved under permission
17/02180/CONDIT
Reason: in order to protect significant trees which are to be retained.

15 Any gates provided shall open away from the highway and be set back a distance of
at least 7 metres from the edge of the carriageway of the adjoining highway.
Reason: in the interests of highway safety.

16 Prior to the substantial completion of development, bat boxes shall be installed on
mature trees in accordance with the recommendations of the ecology report prepared
by PJC Consultancy dated 6 November 2014.
Reason: in the interests of biodiversity

17 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
approved plans listed below.
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the
approved particulars and plans.

38



Appendix A- site location  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

39



Appendix B- Proposed site layout  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

40



 

Appendix C- Plots 1 and 2  

 

 

 

41



 

 

 

 

42



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

43



 

Plots 3 and 4  

 

 

44



 

 

 

45



 

 

 

46



Appendix C- previously approved scheme  

 

 

47



 

48



 

 

 

 

 

 

49



 

 

50



 

 

51



 

 

 

 

52



WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

13 December 2017 Item: 3
Application
No.:

17/02931/FULL

Location: Littlefield London Road Sunningdale Ascot SL5 0JN
Proposal: 4 No. houses with associated amenity and parking, and 2 detached

double car ports, following the demolition of the existing dwelling.
(amendment to 16/02272/FULL)

Applicant: Mr Bentley
Agent: Mr Christopher Pickering
Parish/Ward: Sunningdale Parish/Sunningdale Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Claire Pugh on 01628
685739 or at claire.pugh@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The application seeks planning permission for 4 new dwellings at Littlefield, London
Road. Changes have been made to the external appearance of the dwellings from the
recently consented scheme at the site which was allowed on appeal. The proposed
changes to the external appearance of the dwellings from that approved are only minor
changes to the fenestration. The main difference between this scheme and the recently
consented scheme is the introduction of 2 car ports to the front of the site (originally
garages were proposed). Amended plans have been received showing the deletion of
hardstanding within the Root Protection Area in response to concerns raised by the
Council’s tree officer.

1.2 A Section 111 agreement is being progressed to secure mitigation for the impact on
the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area.

It is recommended the Panel authorises the Head of Planning:

1.
To grant planning permission on completion of a legal agreement to secure SANG
and SAMM mitigation and with the conditions listed in Section 10 of this report.

2. To refuse planning permission if an undertaking to secure the mitigation for SANG
and SAMM mitigation has not been satisfactorily completed by the 5th January 2018
for the reason that the proposed development have an adverse impact on the
Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area.

2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

 The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to
determine the application in the way recommended; such decisions can only be made by the
Panel.

3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

3.1 Littlefield’s site comprises a large detached two storey dwelling situated within a
spacious plot. The existing dwelling was set back from the London Road, as are other
neighbouring dwellings in this part of London Road. There are some significant trees

53



within this site, including an ancient Oak tree to the front of the site; these are covered
by a Tree Preservation Order.

3.2 The dwellings in this part of London Road generally comprise det
[...]
with the
approved plans listed below.
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the
approved particulars and plans.

61



Appendix A- site location  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

62



 

Appendix B- Proposed layout  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

63



 

Appendix C- Proposed elevations and floor plans   

Plots 1 and 2  

 

64



 

 

 

 

65



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

66



Plots 3 and 4  

 

 

 

67



 

 

 

 

68



 

 

 

 

 

69



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

70



Appendix C- previously approved scheme  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

71



 

Plots 1 and 2 

 

 

72



 

 

 

73



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

74



 

Plots 3 and 4  

 

 

 

75



 

 

 

76



 

77



WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

13 December 2017 Item: 4
Application
No.:

17/03133/VAR

Location: 9 Llanvair And Rear of 11 Llanvair Close Ascot
Proposal: Variation of condition 2 (approved plans) (under Section 73) to substitute

approved plans with amended plans for the erection of 3 x detached two
storey dwellings with access driveways following the demolition of 9
Llanvair Close approved under 16/00117 (allowed on appeal)

Applicant: Mr Hamill
Agent: Mr Warren Joseph
Parish/Ward: Sunninghill And Ascot Parish/Sunninghill And South Ascot Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Vivienne McDowell on
01628 796578 or at vivienne.mcdowell@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 This application proposes amendments to 16/00117. The amendments include
changes to fenestration in all 3 houses, changes to the roof line on Plot 3, removal of
chimneys, internal layout changes including larger floor areas on the second floors of
each house. The footprint and layout of the houses within the application site remains
the same as that approved.

1.2 It is considered that the proposed amendments fall within the scope of ‘material minor
amendments’ and that a Section 73 application is an appropriate mechanism for
dealing with these changes.

1.3 The proposed amendments are considered to be acceptable in terms of impact on
neighbours and the impact on the street scene.

It is recommended the Panel authorises the Head of Planning:

1. To grant planning permission on the satisfactory completion of a Section 111
undertaking to secure SAMM and SANG mitigation and with the conditions listed in
Section 10 of this report.

2.
To refuse planning permission if an undertaking to secure SAMM and SANG
mitigation has not been satisfactorily completed by 31 January 2018 for the reason
that the proposed development does not secure SAMM and SANG mitigation.

2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to determine
the application in the way recommended; such decisions can only be made by the Panel.

3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

3.1 The site lies to the north of Llanvair Close and to the south of Hurstwood. The
application site comprises the garden areas of 9 and 11 Llanvair Close. This is a
residential area comprising typically large detached houses set in generous plots. The

78



townscape character is defined as a Leafy Residential Suburb’. The site is not within
the Green Belt and not within the floodplain

4. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

4.1 This application proposes amendments to application 16/00117 which was for three
new dwellings with access driveways following demolition of 9 Llanvair Close. Although
described as 2-storey dwellings, the dwellings provide residential accommodation on
3 floors; however the third floor accommodation is provided within the roof space.

4.2

Ref. Description Decision and Date

14/03801/FULL Erection of three detached, two-storey dwelling
houses and new access driveways following the
demolition of 9 Llanvair Close.

Refused 3 February
2015. Dismissed on
appeal 2 November
2015. (reasons for
refusal are set out in
section 6)

16/00117/FULL Erection of 3x detached two storey dwellings with
access driveways following the demolition of 9
Llanvair Close

Allowed on appeal
6/2/2017.

17/02898/CONDIT Details required by condition 3 (material schedule
and samples) 12 (construction management plan)
of planning permission 16/00117 (allowed on
appeal) for the erection of 3 x detached two storey
dwellings with access driveways following the
demolition of 9 Llanvair Close

Pending consideration.

17/02758/NMA Non material amendment to planning permission
16/00117/FULL alterations to internal layout

Withdrawn. 5/10/2017

17/02898/CONDIT Non material amendment to planning permission
16/00117/FULL alterations to internal layout

Pending consideration.

5 MAIN RELEVANT STRATEGIES AND POLICIES RELEVANT TO THE DECISION

5.1 National Planning Policy Framework Sections

Royal Borough Local Plan

5.2 The main strategic planning considerations applying to the site and the associated
policies are:

Within
settlement area

Highways and
Parking Trees Aircraft noise

DG1, H10, H11 P4, T5 N6 NAP2

Ascot,
Sunninghill and
Sunningdale
Neighbourhood
Plan

NP/EN4,
NP/H2,
NP/H3,

NP/DG1,
NP/DG2,
NP/DG3,
NP/DG5,
NP/T1,

NP/EN2,
NP/EN3

NP/T1,
NP/T2

79



NP/T2

These policies can be found at
https://www3.rbwm.gov.uk/downloads/download/154/local_plan_documents_and_ap
pendices

Borough Local Plan: Submission Version

Issue Local Plan Policy
Design in keeping with character and
appearance of area

SP2, SP3

Makes suitable provision for infrastructure IF1

The NPPF sets out that decision-makers may give weight to relevant policies in
emerging plans according to their stage of preparation. The Borough Local Plan
Proposed Submission Document was published in June 2017. Public consultation ran
from 30 June to 27 September 2017. Following this process the Council will prepare
a report which summarises the issues raised in the representations and sets out its
[...]
tion Supplementary
Planning Document.

20 The internal garage door in Plot 3 shall open into the utility room and away from the
parking area.
Reason: To ensure that there is adequate parking space within the garage. Relevant
Policies - Local Plan DG1, P4.

21 Prior to the initial occupation of the dwellings hereby approved full details of the
location and design of bird/bat boxes to the installed at the application site, shall be
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. The bird/bat boxes shall
be installed and retained in accordance with the approved details.
Reason: In the interests of enhancing biodiversity. Relevant Policies - Neighbourhood
Plan NP/EN4.

22 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
approved plans listed below.
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the
approved particulars and plans.

89



90



17/03133 – 9 and 11 Llanvair Close, Ascot  

APPENDIX A  

 

 

 

91



17/03133 – 9 and 11 Llanvair Close, Ascot  

APPENDIX B  

 

 

 

 

 

92



17/03133 – 9 and 11 Llanvair Close, Ascot  

APPENDIX B  

 

 

 

 

93



 

17/03133 – 9 and 11 Llanvair Close, Ascot  

APPENDIX B  

 

94



17/03133 – 9 and 11 Llanvair Close, Ascot  

APPENDIX B  

 

 

95



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Appeals Received

4 November 2017 - 1 December 2017

WINDSOR RURAL

The appeals listed below have been received by the Council and will be considered by the Planning Inspectorate.  
Further information on planning appeals can be found at https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/  Should you wish 
to make comments in connection with an appeal, please use the PIns reference number and write to the relevant 
address, shown below.  

Enforcement appeals:  The Planning Inspectorate, Room 3/23 Hawk Wing, Temple Quay House, 2 The Square, 
Temple Quay, Bristol, BS1 6PN or email teame1@pins.gsi.gov.uk 

Other appeals:  The Planning Inspectorate Room 3/10A Kite Wi
[...]
Description: Erection of a first floor extension over the existing garage and single storey rear extension
Location: 9 Ancaster Drive Ascot SL5 8TR
Appeal Decision: Dismissed Decision Date: 3 November 2017

Main Issue: The scale and design of the proposed extensions would add significant bulk to the host 
dwelling and the extensions would result in the dwelling appearing out of keeping with the 
character of the street scene where there is uniformity in design. The proposal would result in 
an adverse impact on the character of the street scene.

100



Document is Restricted

101

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

105

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

109

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT.docx access to info.pdf
	Declaring Interests at Meetings (Oct 2015).pdf

	3 Minutes
	4 Planning Applications (decision)
	13Dec2017WRural
	13Dec2017WRural.pdf
	17-02721 appendices.pdf
	item 2.pdf
	17-00928.pdf
	item 3.pdf
	17-02931.pdf
	item 4.pdf
	Appendix A and B 17-03133 VAR 17.pdf


	5 Essential Monitoring Reports (monitoring)
	7 Enforcement Reports
	Windsor Rural part 2 item b
	windsor rural part 2 item c




Minutes of the meeting


WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Dr Lilly Evans (Chairman), Christine Bateson, David Hilton, 
Julian Sharpe, Lynda Yong and Malcolm Beer

Officers: Mary Kilner, Andy Carswell, Chris Sawden and Jenifer Jackson

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Airey, Lenton and Rayner.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Yong – declared a prejudicial interest in item 1 as her daughter lived next door but one to 
the application site. She stated that she would not take part in the discussions on the item.

Cllr Hilton – declared a personal interest in item 4 as he had made representations on 
previous appeals at the application site, in his capacity as a member of Sunninghill and Ascot 
Parish Council.

Cllr Dr Evans – declared a personal interest in items 2 and 3 as she had made 
representations objecting to an application at the site two and a half years ago, in her capacity 
as a member of Sunningdale Parish Council. She stated that since then she had not taken 
part in any discussions on applications relating to the site at Parish Council, and confirmed 
that she had attended Panel with an open mind.

MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on November 15th 2017 were unanimously agreed as an 
accurate record.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

NB: Updates are available for items marked with an asterisk.

17/02721* Firgrove Homes Ltd: Construction of x10 apartments including access, car 
parking and landscaping works following demolition of the existing dwelling at 
Tay Mount, Lady Margaret Road, Sunningdale, Ascot SL5 9QH – Members 
voted UNANIMOUSLY to defer the application to a future meeting in order 
for a site visit of the application site and two neighbouring properties to 
be carried out.

The motion to defer for a site visit was proposed by Cllr Hilton and seconded by Cllr Bateson.

The Panel was addressed by Stewart McNair, objector, Michael Burn, on behalf of 
Sunningdale Parish Council, and John Scelay, the agent.

17/02928 Mr Bentley: 4 No. houses with associated amenity and parking following 
demolition of existing dwelling (amendment to 16/02272/FULL) at Littlefield, 
London Road, Sunningdale, Ascot SL5 0JN – Members voted 
UNANIMOUSLY to defer and delegate the Head of Planning to APPROVE 
the application, subject to the satisfactory completion of a legal 
agreement to secure SANG and SAMM mitigation by January 5th 2018, 



and subject to the conditions listed in Section 10 of the report being met, 
in line with the Officer’s recommendation.

The motion to approve was proposed by Cllr Hilton and seconded by Cllr Beer.

The Panel was addressed by Michael Burn, on behalf of Sunningdale Parish Council, and 
Tom Hayhurst, the agent.

17/02928 Mr Bentley: 4 No. houses with associated amenity and parking, and two 
detached car ports, following demolition of existing dwelling (amendment to 
16/02272/FULL) at Littlefield, London Road, Sunningdale, Ascot SL5 0JN – 
Members voted UNANIMOUSLY to defer and delegate the Head of 
Planning to APPROVE the application, subject to the satisfactory 
completion of a legal agreement to secure SANG and SAMM mitigation by 
January 5th 2018, and subject to the conditions listed in Section 10 of the 
report being met, in line with the Officer’s recommendation.

The motion to approve was proposed by Cllr Bateson and seconded by Cllr Yong.

The Panel was addressed by Michael Burn, on behalf of Sunningdale Parish Council, and 
Tom Hayhurst, the agent.

17/03133* Mr Hamill: Variation of condition 2 (approved plans) (under Section 73) to 
substitute approved plans with amended plans for the erection of 3 x detached 
two storey dwellings with access driveways following the demolition of 9 
Llanvair Close approved under 16/00117 (allowed on appeal) at 9 Llanvair and 
Rear of 11 Llanvair Close, Ascot – Members voted UNANIMOUSLY to defer 
and delegate the application to Officers to allow discussions with the 
applicant regarding alterations to the roofscape, with a view to approving 
the application.

The motion to defer to Officers was proposed by Cllr Hilton and seconded by Cllr Sharpe.

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

The contents of the reports were noted by Members.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

It was unanimously resolved to approve the motion.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.38 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


